Re:

Guzman, Inc.

dba:

Raffi’s Place

Premise:
408-410 Summer Street

City/Town:
Lynn, MA 01905

Heard:

March 16, 2010

DECISION

Guzman, Inc., dba Raffi’s Place (“Raffi’s” or “the licensee”), holds an all alcohol license issued pursuant to Massachusetts General Laws chapter 138, §12.  The Alcoholic Beverages Control Commission (“the Commission”) held a hearing on March 16, 2010 regarding alleged violations of Massachusetts General Laws chapter 138, §23- Transfer of the privilege of a license without proper approval; chapter 138, §23- Sale of alcoholic beverages other than those purchased from a licensee under §18 or §19 or from a holder of a special license under §22A (48 counts); chapter 138, §2- Illegal importation of alcoholic beverages without a permit, to wit: Ch. 138, §22 (42 counts); 204 CMR 2.05(2)- Permitting an illegality on the licensed premises, to wit: chapter 140, §177A(1)- Failure to have automatic amusement devices licensed (2 counts); chapter 138, §64- License issued under this chapter by the local licensing authorities in violation of §16A 

or any other provision of this chapter (6 counts); and, 204 CMR 2.01(8) All applications shall be made under the penalties of perjury and any false statement contained in any application shall be a cause or ground for refusing to grant the license or permit or for suspending, canceling or revoking a license or permit already granted (6 Counts).  

Prior to the commencement of the hearing, the licensee stipulated to four (4) of the violations alleged in Investigator Rose Egan-Bailey’s report: 

1. Massachusetts General Laws chapter 138, §23- Sale of alcoholic beverages other than those purchased from a licensee under §18 or §19 or from a holder of a special license under §22A (48 counts).

2. Chapter 138, §2- Illegal importation of alcoholic beverages without a permit, to wit: chapter 138, §22 (42 counts). 

3. 204 CMR 2.05(2) two (2) counts- Permitting an illegality on the licensed premises, to wit: chapter 140, §177A(1)- stipulate to so much of the charge that alleges the failure to have the license displayed. 

4. 204 CMR 2.01(8) - Mr. Guzman stipulated that he signed the 2010 license renewal application and that the statements contained therein are true. 

The following documents are in evidence:

1. Investigator Rose Egan-Bailey’s Violation Report; 

2. Secretary of the Commonwealth’s Corporate Filings of Raffi’s; 

3. Alcoholic Beverages Control Commission Application dated September 8, 1998;

4. Licensee Personal Information Sheet; 

5. Affidavit of Rafael Guzman; 

6. Approved Transfer License Application dated November 18, 1998; 

7. Alcoholic Beverages Control Commission Application dated may 4, 2005; 

8. Hand-written Interview Questions and Answers of Eric Lane; 

9. Six (6) Bottles of Alcoholic Beverages; 

10. Six (6) Cases of Alcoholic Beverages; 

11. Business Card of Rafael Guzman; 

12. Investigator Rose Egan-Bailey’s Return of Delivery/Formal Request for Documentation;

13. Raffi’s License Renewal Applications for the years 2000, 2006, 2007, 2008 and 2009; 

14. Raffi’s License Renewal Application for 2010; 

15. Eastern Bank Account Statements for the Period of 4/1/08-12/31/09; 

16. Copies of Cancelled Checks for Account Holder Raffi’s Place Sports Bar & Restaurant; 

17. Eastern Bank Signature Authorization; 

18. Income Tax Returns for 2007 and 2008; 

19. Alcoholic Beverages Invoice; 

20. Alcoholic Beverages Invoices; 

21. Statement of Account for Alcoholic Beverages of United Liquors, LLC; 

22. Secretary of the Commonwealth Annual Report for 2005; 

23. Secretary of the Commonwealth Annual Report for 2006; 

24. Secretary of the Commonwealth Review of Annual Report Filings; 

25. United Liquors Credit Account Application dated 12/9/1998; 

26. United Liquors Activity Report; 

27. United Liquors Credit Account Application dated 1/13/2010; 

28. Alcoholic Beverages Control Commission Decision dated August 18, 2009; 

29. Licensee’s Stipulation of Facts; 

A. Vending Machine License; 

B. Deed; and

C. Secretary of Commonwealth Corporate Filing.

Facts

1. Guzman, Inc. dba Raffi’s Place is a Massachusetts Corporation organized and filed under Massachusetts General Laws chapter 156B on September 22, 1998.  Ex. 2

2.  Vanessa Guzman is Raffi’s President/Treasurer/Secretary/Director and Sole Stockholder.  She resides at 19 Abbott Street, Lynn, MA.  Ex. 2

3. On October 15, 1998 Rafael Guzman signed under the pains and penalties of perjury an affidavit in support of Vanessa Guzman’s license application.  Ex. 5

4.  The affidavit states the following:

I am the husband of Vanessa Guzman.  I am not a shareholder, officer, or director of Guzman, Inc. applicant for a liquor license in Lynn, MA.  I did join with my wife in the borrowing of money on property we own to finance the purchase of real estate at 408-410 Summer Street, Lynn, MA.  I do plan to work for Guzman, Inc. and help out my wife in her business.  My involvement has been as a co-borrower on real estate, and will be as an employee. Ex. 5

5. In May of 2005, Raffi’s submitted an application to transfer its license to LCRY, Inc. Rafael Guzman is the President/Treasurer/Secretary/Director and Sole Stockholder of LCRY, Inc.  The application listed Vanessa Guzman as Raffi’s sole owner and license manager.  Ex. 7

6. The application to transfer the license was rejected because Raffi’s failed to comply with the Massachusetts Tax Laws.  Ex. 7  

7. All of Raffi’s corporate filings as well as the Commission’s records from 1998 to the present list Vanessa Guzman as the President/Treasurer/Secretary/Director and Sole Stockholder.   

8. The Commission’s license renewal forms are filed every year in November.  The form requires the signature of a corporate officer, director, shareholder, license manager or individual owner.  Ex.14

9. Rafael Guzman signed the submitted 2010 renewal application of Raffi’s under the penalties of perjury as an Individual, Partner or Authorized Corporate Officer.  Ex. 14

10. The corporate documents as well as Mr. Guzman’s testimony demonstrate that he is not an Individual, Partner or Authorized Corporate Officer of Raffi’s.  Testimony

Discussion

Under the pertinent provisions of M.G.L. c.138, §16A, a license “shall be automatically renewed for the next annual license period upon application by the holder thereof during the month of November and shall be automatically renewed…provided that said license is of the same type as the expiring license and covers the same licensed premises. If the application does not meet the conditions hereunder it shall be treated as an application for a new license and all the procedures set forth under section 15A shall be applicable thereto.”   A corporate officer, a director, a shareholder, a license manager or an individual owner must sign the renewal form.  The Commission also has a longstanding administrative practice under M.G.L. c. 138, §15A to allow “all persons who have a direct or indirect beneficial interest in said license” to sign the application for renewal.  

Rafael Guzman signed Raffi’s 2010 license renewal form.  By Mr. Guzman’s own admission, as well as the Commission’s file, he was not the license holder or a person(s) with a direct or indirect beneficial interest in the license at the time of the 2010 renewal. The Local Licensing Authority (“LLA”) approved Raffi’s 2010 renewal application although it did not comply with the renewal requirements expressly set forth in M.G.L. c. 138, §16A.  Consequently, Raffi’s license was renewed by the local board contrary to the requirements of, and in violation of, M.G.L. c. 138, §16A.
  

The application should have been treated as an application for an original license.  M.G.L. c. 138, §16A.  It was not.  Notwithstanding the fact that the LLA approved Raffi’s 2010 annual renewal with Mr. Guzman’s signature, the Commission cannot let stand an action of the LLA that it could not lawfully authorize in the first place. See Hastings Associates, Inc. v. Local 369 Building Fund, Inc., 42 Mass.App.Ct. 162, 178 (1997)(there is a “strong public policy favoring enforcement of our licensing laws regarding the selling of alcoholic beverages.  See Beacon Hill Civic Assn. v. Ristorante Toscano, Inc., 422 Mass. 318,supra at 320-324, (private contract purporting to transfer control of license held to be illegal and unenforceable under public policy expressed in the Liquor Control Act, chapter 138).  See Zelman v. ABCC, 335 Mass 515(1957). 

Conclusion


The Commission finds that the renewal of Raffi’s license for calendar year 2010 violated Ch.138 §64- license issued under this chapter by the LLA in violation of §16A or any other provision of this chapter. 

The specific language of this chapter mandates that the Commission revoke Raffi’s license.  Rigali v. Cahill, Hampden Superior Court C.A. No. 2008-00362, Memorandum And Order Dated July 22, 2009 (Velis, J.)(where renewal of license was “in clear violation of the plain language of M.G.L. c. 138, §16A, the ABCC was obligated to revoke the license pursuant to G.L.c. 138, §64.”); See In Re: Margaret’s Restaurant, Inc., d.b.a. Hokeys, Oxford MA (ABCC Decision dated July 12, 2005); In re: Pop’s Café, Inc., Holyoke, MA (ABCC Decision dated, 2008).  As the Commission acknowledged in Margaret’s, no other sanction is available for the Commission to consider given the express language of the statute. Without the mandatory language, the Commission could have considered suspension, modification or cancellation of the license. But the Commission has no discretion here and must revoke the license forthwith. The Commission therefore REVOKES Guzman, Inc.’s license forthwith.
   

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES CONTROL COMMISSION

Kim S. Gainsboro, Chairman ________________________________________________

Robert H. Cronin, Commissioner ____________________________________________

Dated in Boston, Massachusetts this 24th day of March 2010.

You have the right to appeal this decision to the Superior Courts under the provisions of Chapter 30A of the Massachusetts General Laws within thirty days of receipt of this decision. 

cc:
Lynn Licensing Board

Samuel A. Vitali, Esq.


File

� In light of the finding that the 2010 renewal application does not comply with the requirements of M.G.L. c. 138, §16A, the Commission does not address and leaves for another day the question whether the licensee violated Massachusetts General Laws chapter 138, §23- Transfer of the privilege of a license without proper approval; chapter 138, §23- Sale of alcoholic beverages other than those purchased from a licensee under §18 or §19 or from a holder of a special license under §22A (48 counts); chapter 138, §2- Illegal importation of alcoholic beverages without a permit, to wit: Ch. 138, §22 (42 counts); 204 CMR 2.05(2)- Permitting an illegality on the licensed premises, to wit: chapter 140, §177A(1)- Failure to have automatic amusement devices licensed (2 counts); and, 204 CMR 2.01(8) All applications shall be made under the penalties of perjury and any false statement contained in any application shall be a cause or ground for refusing to grant the license or permit or for suspending, canceling or revoking a license or permit already granted (2 Counts).


� As a result of this revocation, the Commission need not decide the penalties it would impose for the stipulated violations. 
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